

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DAVID JAMES MARTIN,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC10-539

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE **FOURTH** JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR **CLAY** COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

NADA M. CAREY
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. **0648825**
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
SUITE 401
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 606-8500

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	47
ARGUMENT	
1. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MARTIN’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS BECAUSE HIS CONFESSION WAS (A) OBTAINED IN VIOLATION OF HIS FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO SILENCE, AND (B) PROCURED BY THREATS, PROMISES, LIES, AND IMPROPER INDUCEMENTS AND THEREFORE INVOLUNTARY.....	48
A. Detective Wolcott’s and West’s Continued Questioning after Martin told them, “I Have Nothing Really to Talk About” Violated Martin’s Right to Silence and Rendered his Subsequent Statement Inadmissible.....	49
B. Martin’s Statement was Not Free and Voluntary But Was the Product of Coercion.....	59
2. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON AND IN FINDING THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR OF COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED.	85
3. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REJECTING THE MITIGATING EVIDENCE OF EMOTIONAL ABUSE, SEXUAL ABUSE, AND REMORSE	96
4. THE TRIAL COURT’S FAILURE TO CONSIDER DR. KROP’S TESTIMONY IN EVALUATING THE AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES DEPRIVED MARTIN OF A FAIR SENTENCING PROCEEDING	100
5. MARTIN’S DEATH SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONATE	101

6. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING MARTIN TO DEATH BECAUSE FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING PROCEEDINGS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT PURSUANT TO RING V. ARIZONA 106

CONCLUSION..... 108

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 109

CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE..... 109

APPENDIX 110

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Almeida v. State</u> , 737 So.2d 520 (Fla. 1999).....	49,86,102
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 446 (2000).....	106
<u>Banda v. State</u> , 536 So.2d 221 (Fla. 1988), <u>cert. denied</u> , 489 U.S. 1087 (1989).....	86
<u>Blake v. State</u> , 972 So.2d 839 (Fla. 2007).....	60,68
<u>Blanco v. State</u> , 706 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1997).....	96
<u>Bottoson v. Moore</u> , 833 So.2d 693 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 123 S.Ct. 662 (2002).....	107
<u>Brady v. United States</u> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	84
<u>Bram v. United States</u> , 168 U.S. 532 (1897).....	59,84
<u>Brewer v. State</u> , 386 So.2d 232 (Fla. 1980).....	59,60,73
<u>Brown v. Mississippi</u> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936).....	59
<u>Bush v. State</u> , 461 So.2d 936 (Fla. 1984).....	73
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990), <u>receded from in part in Trease v. State</u> , 768 So.2d 1050 (Fla. 2000).....	96
<u>Caruthers v. State</u> , 465 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1985).....	102
<u>Christopher v. Florida</u> , 824 F.2d 836 (11th Cir. 1987).....	52,53,58
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 609 So.2d 513 (1992).....	103
<u>Commonwealth v. Almonte</u> , 444 Mass. 511, 829 N.E.2d 1094 (2005).....	51
<u>Cox v. State</u> , 819 So.2d 705 (Fla. 2002).....	97,98
<u>Cuervo v. State</u> , 967 So.2d 155 (Fla. 2007).....	49,50,51

<u>Davis v. United States</u> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994).....	50,58
<u>Dubon v. State</u> , 982 So.2d 746 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008).....	53
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	100,101
<u>Fead v. State</u> , 512 So.2d 176 (Fla. 1987).....	106
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> , 653 So.2d 367 (Fla. 1995).....	96
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State</u> , 527 So.2d 809 (Fla. 1988).....	101
<u>Day v. State</u> , 29 So.2d 1178 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)....	74,75,78
<u>Frazier v. Cupp</u> , 394 U.S. 731 (1968).....	68
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 601 So.2d 1157 (Fla. 1992).....	86
<u>Gordon v. State</u> , 704 So.2d 1311 (Fla. 1990).....	87
<u>Hardy v. State</u> , 716 So.2d 761 (Fla. 1998).....	94
<u>Hawthorne v. State</u> , 377 So.2d 780 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)....	80
<u>Haynes v. Washington</u> , 373 U.S. 501 (1963).....	80
<u>Hudson v. State</u> , 538 So.2d 829, 830 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S. 875 (1989).....	82
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 720 So.2d 232 (Fla. 1998).....	105
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 696 So.2d 326 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 1095 (1998).....	59
<u>King v. Moore</u> , 831 So.2d 143 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 123 S.Ct. 657 (2002).....	107
<u>Kramer v. State</u> , 619 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1993).....	105
<u>Larkins v. State</u> , 739 So.2d 90 (Fla. 1999).....	105
<u>Malloy v. Hogan</u> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	79
<u>Mahn v. State</u> , 714 So.2d 391 (Fla. 1998).....	99
<u>Mansfield v. State</u> , 758 So.2d 636 (Fla. 2000).....	96

<u>Maqueira v. State</u> , 588 So.2d 221 (Fla. 1991).....	65
<u>Marshall v. Crosby</u> , 911 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 2005).....	107
<u>Martin v. State</u> , 987 So.2d 1240 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008)....	51,55
<u>Martinez v. State</u> , 545 So.2d 466 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989).....	62
<u>McKinney v. State</u> , 579 So.2d 80 (Fla. 1991).....	103
<u>Menendez v. State</u> , 419 So.2d 312 (Fla. 1982).....	102
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	1,49,51,58
<u>Mosley v. Michigan</u> , 423 U.S. 9604 (1975).....	49,50,58
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)....	96,97,99,103
<u>Nix v. Williams</u> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984).....	83
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 873 So.2d 270 (Fla. 2004).....	49
<u>People v. Brommel</u> , 56 Cal.2d 629, 364 P.2d 845, 15 Cal. Rptr. 909 (1961).....	66
<u>People v. Douglas</u> , 8 A.D. 3d 980, 981 778 N.Y.2d 622 (2004).....	53
<u>Pierre v. State</u> , 22 So.3d 759 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	51,52,53,55
<u>Proffitt v. State</u> , 510 So.2d 896 (Fla. 1987).....	102
<u>Ramirez v. State</u> , 15 So.2d 852 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....	49,73,75,78
<u>Rembert v. State</u> , 445 So.2d 337 (Fla. 1984).....	102
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	48,106,107
<u>Roman v. State</u> , 475 So.2d 1228 (Fla. 1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 475 U.S. 1090 (1986).....	82,83
<u>Smith v. Illinois</u> , 469 U.S. 91 (1984).....	51

<u>Smith v. State</u> , 915 So.2d 692 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....	52
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	2,100
<u>State v. DeGuilio</u> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986).....	85
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973), <u>cert. denied</u> , 416 U.S. 943 (1974).....	101
<u>State v. LeCroy</u> , 461 So.2d 88 (Fla. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 473 U.S. 907 (1985).....	60
<u>State v. Murphy</u> , 342 N.C. 813, 467 S.E.2d 428(1996).....	53
<u>State v. Owen</u> , 696 So.2d 715 (Fla. 1997).....	50,51,58
<u>State v. Steele</u> , 921 So.2d 538 (Fla. 2005).....	107
<u>Telefort v. State</u> , 978 So.2d 225 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2008)	81
<u>Traylor v. State</u> , 596 So.2d 957 (Fla. 1992).....	49,59
<u>Tuttle v. State</u> , 650 N.W. 20 (S.D. 2002).....	65,66
<u>United States v. Anderson</u> , 929 F.2d 96 (2d Cir. 1991)....	73
<u>U.S. v. Harrison</u> , 34 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 1994).....	63
<u>United States v. Reid</u> , 211 F.Supp.2d 366 (D. Mass. 2002).....	52
<u>United State v. Tingle</u> , 658 F.2d 1332 (9 th Cir. 1981)	65
<u>Walker v. State</u> , 771 So.2d 573 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)....	59,60
<u>Walker v. State</u> , 707 So.2d 300 (Fla. 1998).....	63,73,74
<u>Wilson v. State</u> , 493 So.2d 1019 (Fla. 1986).....	105

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

<u>United States Constitution</u>	
Amendment V.....	3,49
Amendment VI.....	107

Florida Constitution
Article 1, Section 9..... 49

Florida Statutes (2003)
Section 921.141..... 106

OTHER SOURCES

The American Heritage Dictionary 1086
(New College Ed. 1980). 55

Merriam Webster's Unabridged Dictionary
(CD-ROM edition)..... 81
